

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

**WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,**

Complainant,

v.

**PACIFIC POWER & LIGHT
COMPANY,**

Respondent.

DOCKET UE-161204

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF COMMISSION STAFF

July 28, 2017

**ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General**

**CHRISTOPHER M. CASEY
JEFF ROBERSON
Assistant Attorneys General
Office of the Attorney General
Utilities & Transportation Division**

**1400 S Evergreen Park Drive S.W.
P.O. Box 40128
Olympia, WA 98504-0128
(360) 664-1189**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. BACKGROUND2

 A. Pacific Power Competes With CREA and Yakama Power To Provide Electric Service In Southeastern Washington2

 B. Pacific Power And CREA Have Been Unable To Come To A Service Territory Agreement For Nearly Two Decades4

 C. The Proposed Tariff Revisions Are A Response To Competition From CREA5

 D. Customer Disconnections Are Barely Occurring7

 E. Customers May Choose to Disconnect For A Variety of Reasons8

 F. The Net Removal Tariff Prevents Duplication Of Utility Facilities And Service10

 G. The Current Net Removal Tariff Requires Customers To Pay The Actual Cost Of Removal Only If Needed For Safety Or Operational Reasons12

 H. Pacific Power Proposes To Revise its Tariff To Require Customers To Pay Two Significant Costs Prior To Disconnection14

 I. Cost Shifts Between Customers Occur Whenever The Customer Count Changes Or Actual Load Differs From The Baseline Used To Set Rates14

III. DISCUSSION17

 A. Washington State Permits Competition Between Electric Service Providers17

 B. The Current Net Removal Tariff Balances Consumer Protection and Customer Choice While Avoiding Duplication of Electrical Lines and Service19

 C. Pacific Power Fails To Prove That Its Proposed Revisions To The Net Removal Tariff Are Necessary20

1.	The proposed tariff revisions are not necessary because permanent disconnections are barely occurring	20
2.	Pacific Power’s annual revenue loss figure is overstated	22
3.	The specter of future disconnections does not justify drastic revisions to the Company’s tariff	23
D.	Pacific Power Fails To Prove That Its Proposed Revisions To The Net Removal Tariff Are Reasonable	25
1.	Requiring customers to purchase their customer-dedicated facilities at fair market value is not fair, just, or reasonable	25
2.	Requiring customers to pay a stranded cost fee is not fair, just, or reasonable	26
3.	Pacific Power should either compete with CREA or settle on terms for a service territory agreement.....	30
IV.	CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

<i>Cole v. Washington Utilities & Transp. Comm'n</i> , 79 Wn.2d 302, 485 P.2d 71 (1971)	32
<i>Inland Empire Rural Elec., Inc. v. Dep't of Pub. Serv.</i> , 199 Wash. 527 (1939)	18, 26
<i>In re Elec. Lightwave, Inc.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 530, 869 P.2d 1045 (1994), <i>as amended on denial of reconsideration</i> (Apr. 28, 1994)	17, 18
<i>Kitsap County Transportation Company v. Manitou Beach-Agate Pass Ferry Association</i> , 176 Wash. 486, 489-90, 60 P.2d 233 (1934)	17
<i>People's Org. for Wash. Energy Res. V. Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n</i> , 104 Wn.2d 798, 711 P.2d 319 (1985)	17
<i>Tanner Elec. Co-op. v. Puget Sound Power & Light Co.</i> , 128 Wn.2d 656, 911 P.2d 1301 (1996)	3, 18

Table of Administrative Cases

<i>Air Liquide Am. Corp., Air Products and Chems., Inc., The Boeing Co., CNC Containers, Equilon Enterprises, LLC, Georgia-Pac. W., Inc., Tesoro Nw. Co., and the City of Anacortes, Wash. v. Puget Sound Energy, Inc.; In re Petition of Puget Sound Energy, Inc. for an Order Reallocating Lost Revenues Related to any Reduction in the Schedule 48 of G-P Special Contract Rates</i> , Docket Nos. UE-001952 and UE-001959, Eleventh Supplemental Order (Apr. 5, 2001)	27
<i>Informal Investigation into Pacific Power's Electric Service Reliability at the Boise White Paper, L.L.C. Wallula Mill</i> , Docket UE-121680, Letter from Dave Danner to Pat Reiten (October 26, 2012)	9
<i>In the Matter of Tariff Revisions Filed by Puget Sound Energy Offering Voluntary Long Term Renewable Energy</i> , Docket UE-160977, Order 01 (Sept. 28, 2016)	10

<i>In re Petition For an Order Approving an Interim Service Territory Agreement Between PacifiCorp and Columbia Rural Elec. Ass'n,</i> Docket UE-011085, Order Approving PacifiCorp's Participation in an Interim Service Territory Agreement (Oct. 24, 2001)	5
<i>In re PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power,</i> Docket No. UE-132182, Report on Permanent Disconnection and Removal of Facilities Under Schedule 300 and Rule 6 (Nov. 27, 2013)	12
<i>In re Recovery of Stranded Costs Rulemaking,</i> Docket No 95-055, 159 PUR 4 th 279 (1995)	26
<i>Walla Walla Country Club v. Pac. Power & Light Co.,</i> Docket No. UE-143932, Order 03 (Jan. 15, 2006)	13, 19
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. PacifiCorp d/b/a Pac. Power & Light,</i> Docket No. UE-001734, Third Suppl. Order (Aug. 10, 2001)	5
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. PacifiCorp d/b/a Pac. Power & Light,</i> Docket No. UE-001734, Fourth Suppl. Order (June 5, 2002)	5
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. PacifiCorp d/b/a Pac. Power & Light,</i> Docket No. UE-001734, Eighth Supplemental Order (Nov. 27, 2002)	11, 19, 25
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. PacifiCorp d/b/a Pac. Power & Light Co.,</i> Docket UE-130043, PacifiCorp's Motion to Withdraw Tariff Filing (July 11, 2013)	12
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. PacifiCorp d/b/a Pac. Power & Light Co.,</i> Docket UE-130043, Order 04 (July 29, 2013)	12
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Pac. Power & Light Co.,</i> Docket Nos. UE-140762, 140617, UE-131384, UE-140094, Order 08 as corrected, 320 PUR 4 th 178 (March 26, 2015)	10
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Pac. Power & Light,</i> Docket UE-152253, Order 12 (Sept. 1, 2016)	9
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Puget Sound Energy,</i> Docket UE-161123, Joint Memorandum in Support of Full Settlement Agreement (April 11, 2017)	10, 27
<i>Wash. Utils. & Transp. Comm'n v. Pac. Power & Light,</i> Docket UE-161204, Advice 00001 (Nov. 14, 2016)	14

Statutes

RCW 54.48.010-.04027

RCW 54.48.02019

RCW 80.01.040(3)17

RCW 80.04.11018

RCW 80.04.130(4)17

Chapter 80.28 RCW31, 33

RCW 80.28.01017

RCW 80.28.02017, 24

RCW 80.28.07518, 33

RCW 80.28.080(1)(a)6

RCW 80.28.09025, 30

WAC 480-100-123(2)18, 19

18 C.F.R. Parts 35 and 38526

7 U.S.C. § 901 et seq.3

Const. art. 12 § 2217

Other Authorities

Columbia Rural Electric Association, About Us,
<http://www.columbiarea.com/content/about-us>3

Columbia Rural Electric Association, Your Co-Op,
<http://www.columbiarea.com/content/your-co-op>3

Bonneville Power Administration, BPA Facts,
<https://www.bpa.gov/news/pubs/GeneralPublications/gi-BPA-Facts.pdf>10
